
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Gareth Moore (Chairman) 

Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Christopher Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

non-residents 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 June 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. 2013/14 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE 

ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED ACCOUNTS 
AND AMOUNT TO BE CHARGED FOR LONG LEASEHOLDERS 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.   
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
5. REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE 

ACCOUNT) 
 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
6. UPDATE REPORT 
  Agenda Plan 2015 

 ‘You Said; We Did’ 

 Property Services Update 

 City Surveyors Update 
 

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 58) 

 
7. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW - APRIL -JUNE 2015 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 70) 

 
8. AUTOMATED PAYMENT SYSTEM FOR TEMPORARY CAR PARKING REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 



3 
 

 (Pages 71 - 84) 
 

9. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 96) 

 
10. ROOF APPORTIONMENTS FOR SHAKESPEARE TOWER 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 106) 

 
11. BEECH GARDENS PODIUM WORKS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 118) 

 
12. ANNUAL RESIDENTS SURVEY RESULTS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 134) 

 
13. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 138) 

 
14. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN ESTATES RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2014. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 139 - 150) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.   
 

 For Decision 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 



 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 152) 

 
19. ARREARS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 156) 

 
20. WOOD STREET WINE BAR 53 FORE STREET, LONDON EC2Y 5EL AND 185 

ANDREWES HOUSE BARBICAN ESTATE - LETTING TO WOOD STREET BAR 
LTD 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 157 - 164) 

 
21. BARBICAN CONTRACTORS OFFICE- 01 LEVEL ANDREWES HOUSE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 170) 

 
22. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 June 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Guildhall 
 on Monday, 16 June 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Christopher Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Gareth Moore 
Deputy Joyce Nash (in the Chair) 
Graham Packham 
Henrika Priest 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Ade Adetosoye Director of Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett Community and Children's Services 

Alan Bennetts Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Helen Davinson Community and Children's Services 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Mayer Town Clerks 

Mike Saunders Community and Children's Services 

Eddie Stevens Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox 
Brian Brierley 
Petra Sprowson 

Community and Children's Services 
City Surveyor’s Department 
Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Chris Punter. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
In respect of agenda Item 4 (Concrete Investigation and Repairs) the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor had previously advised that, in accordance with Standing Order 22 (2) 
and the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, resident Members of the Barbican Estate 
did not have a dispensation in this matter.  However, given the way in which the 
recommendation had been worded, there was a degree of flexibility which permitted 
members to address the meeting but not vote.    

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council, dated 1 May 
2014. 
 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 
29.  A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Mr Gary Moore, being the only 
Member expressing a willingness to serve, was duly elected Chairman for the ensuing 
year and took the Chair. 
  
On being elected, the Chairman thanked the Committee for its support. 
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 30.  A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Ms Henrika Priest, 
being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, was duly elected Deputy 
Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
  

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that: 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 March 2014 be 
approved.   
 
 

7. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which provided Members with an update on the review of the estate wide 
implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) and Key Performance Measures 
(KPI’s) for the quarter January to March 2014. 
  
RESOLVED, that: 
The SLA quarterly review be noted.  
 
 

8. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
which advised Members of the Sales and Lettings which had been approved by 
officers, under delegated authority, since the last meeting.  The report also provided 
information on surrenders of tenancies received and the number of flat sales to date. 
  
RESOLVED, that: 
The progress of sales and lettings be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2
[...]
 testing and repairs works are of a general repair and 
maintenance nature and that the lease stipulates that such work is recoverable 
through the service charge.   

 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEE (RCC)  

The draft Minutes of the RCC meeting of 2
nd

 June 2014 were received. 
 
 Matters arising 
  

 The City Surveyor confirmed that Frobisher Crescent was complete at the time 
of handover.  In respect of the rain damage to the balconies, the Head of 
Technical confirmed that she had met with the House Group; would carry out a 
thorough investigation and report back. 

 

 The London Film School (LFS) was affiliated to Warwick (not London) 
University. 

 

 The gate to Heron car park was the subject of high level discussions between 
the City Surveyor and the Town Clerk and a resolution was expected by the 
end of July.  Mr Bradshaw asked to be kept updated on developments.   

 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED, that: Under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
  
Item no                                                                                   Para no 
16 – 19                                                                                    3 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2014 be approved.   
  

Page 5



17. 3 WHITE LYON COURT (LETTING APPROVAL)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which sought to grant a lease  
 
  

18. ARREARS UPDATE  

[...]
e 

Barbican Estate’s long leaseholders. It compares the revenue outturn 

(i.e. actual net costs) for the Barbican Estate’s Residential service 

charges with the latest agreed budgets for the year ended 31
st
 March 

2014. A summary is provided in the table below :   

   

Table 1 - Summary Comparison of 2013/14 Residential 

Service Charge Account Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed 

Budget  

  

Latest Agreed 

Budget 

Revenue 

Outturn 

Variations  

  £000 £000 £000 

Expenditure 7,153 6,757  (396) 

Income  (7,695)  (7,454) 241 

Net Income  (542)  (697)  (155) 

Net Recharges 542 697 155 

Overall Totals 0 0 0 

 

 

A summary of the service charge reconciliation of the 2013/14 actuals 

as per the closed accounts above and the amount to be charged to the 

long leaseholders is set out in the table below.  

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Table 2 – Service Charge Reconciliation 2013/14 £’000 

Actual Service Charge Expenditure Per Accounts   7,714 

Less portion of tenants rent attributed to service 

charges and voids and other adjustments 

   (541) 

Final Amount due from Long Leaseholders   7,173 

Long leaseholders charges on account during 

2013/14 

  6,990 

Balance due in Sept 2014 183     

Final Charge to Long Leaseholders   7,173 

 

           Recommendations 

It is recommended that the revenue outturn report for 2013/14 and the 

service charge reconciliation are noted.  

 

Main Report 

 

Revenue Outturn for 2013/14 

 

1. This report compares the revenue outturn for the dwellings service charge  

account overseen by your Committee in 2013/14, with the final agreed 

budget for the year. 

 

2. A summary of the expenditure with the final agreed budget for the year of 

is shown below in Table 3.  In the various tables, figures in brackets 

indicate income. When reporting variances, figures in brackets indicate 

increases in income or decreases in expenditure. Note a more detailed 

analysis of all service charge expenditure is 
[...]
been completed and the works area fenced off. The 

birdcage scaffold has been installed over the pool and a working platform created 

in preparation for the new gymnasium floor. Breaking out of openings for the 

new external fire door and the service ducts has commenced. Construction of the 

new plant enclosure and ductwork will begin shortly. The new structural floor 

will be installed during August 2014. 

  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



 

Committee(s): 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 

Date(s): 

01 September 2014 

15 September 2014 

 

 

Subject: 

Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review April – June 2014 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 

Public  

For information 

 

 

Executive Summary  

 

This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 

estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and 

Key Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter April to June 2014. 

This report details comments from the House Officers and the Resident 

Working Party and an ongoing action plan for each of the five SLAs. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Committee notes the work undertaken by the Barbican Estate 

Office and the Resident Working Party to monitor and review the 

implementation of SLAs and KPIs estate-wide and to identify and 

implement actions where appropriate, to improve services. 

 

Background 

 

1. This report covers the review of the quarter for April to June of the ninth 

year of the estate-wide implementation of the SLAs and KPIs with 

comments from the House Officers and the resident Working Party as 

well as an ongoing action plan for each of the service areas. 

 

Current Position 

 

2. All of the agreed six weekly block inspections have been completed in 

the quarter April to June.  

 

3. House Officers, Resident Services Manager and the Barbican Estate 

Manager attended the recent
[...]
the general feedback from the residents to yourselves about 

PayByPhone? 

a. Positive Feedback  - 96.67% 

b. Negative Feedback  - 3.33% 

 

3. How have you found using PayByPhone? 

a. Easy     - 68.75% 

b. Okay     - 28.13% 

c. Hard    - 3.13% 

 

4. Do you need help with using the system? 

a. Yes    - 3.03% 

b. No    - 96.97% 

 

5. Are there any incentives we could do to encourage residents to use 

PayByPhone? Selected comments reflecting the majority of opinions:- 

o Keep advertising it to all flats, and explaining how to use it.  

o 3 days for the price of two, would start them off  

o I think we remind the resident's again and put posters in the lifts.  

Page 83



o Maybe if they book for 5 days in one they get 1 free  

o Keep it at least £1 pound cheaper to use than other payment 

methods  

o Double the cost of a TCP  

o Only price will encourage the residents to use it.  

o First Week free for new users  

6.  Should it replace the paper tickets? 

a. Fully   - 55.88% 

b. Partly   - 32.35%  

c. Not at all  - 11.76% 

 

 

 

Page 84



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Residents‟ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

1 September 2014 

15 September 2014 

Subject: 

Barbican Estate Background Underfloor 
Heating System 

For Information 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children‟s Services 

Public 

 

Summary  
 

1. This report, which is for information, updates members on the progress 
made by the Barbican Underfloor Heating Working Party since the last 
update in January 2014  

2. The main focus has been to work towards a scope for a consultant to 
review the various options for the future of the underfloor heating and its 
control systems. 

3. Appendix A provides a paper produced by the Working Party and Resident 
Advisory Group which will be subject to discussion at the next Working 
Party Meeting. 

 
 Recommendation 

4. That the Committee notes the progress of the Background Underfloor 
Heating Wor
[...]
Colin Chuter from 
Chamberlains and Amy Carter (Community and Children’s Services) to their 
first meetings.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Frobisher House representative asked for an amendment in respect of 
page 4 of the minutes in that the House Group had asked that the RCC to be 
alerted to a potential dispute.  There was also an error in the text in that 
inhabitable should have read ‘un-inhabitable’. 

Page 139

Agenda Item 14



Subject to the above, the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. 2013/14 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
CHARGE ACCOUNT)  
The Committee received a joint Outturn Report of the Chamberlain and Director 
of Community and Children’s Services.    Members welcomed the simplified 
format of the reports and some had also attended a briefing session prior to this 
RCC meeting, which had been very helpful. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Revenue Outturn Report for 2013/14 and the budgets carried forward to 
2014/15 be noted.  
 

5. 2013/14 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED 
ACCOUNTS AND AMOUNT TO BE CHARGED TO LONG LEASEHOLDERS  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which provided a summary of expenditure 
chargeable to the Barbican Estate’s long leaseholders.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Revenue Outturn Report for 2013/14 and the service charge reconciliation 
be noted.   
 

6. RELATIONSHIP OF BRC OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE 
SCHEDULES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which sought to clarify how the service charge division in the 2013/14 
Revenue Outturn Report relates to the service charge schedules provided to 
long lessees. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised/
[...]
  
 

10. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on the progress made by the Barbican 
Underfloor Heating Working Party since the last update in January 2014. 
 
Members noted that a decision on budgets for a consultants brief would be 
taken in December 2014 and welcomed the range of options presented in the 
report.  Officers advised that the new heating contract would commence on 1 
October 2014.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The progress of the Background Underfloor Heating Working Party be noted. 
 

11. ROOF APPORTIONMENT FOR SHAKESPEARE TOWER  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which sought approval, by the Barbican Residential Committee, to the 
final apportionment of costs between qualifying Leaseholders and the City of 
London Corporation in relation to the roof repairs at Shakespeare Tower.  The 
Shakespeare Tower representative confirmed that the House Group was 
content with the report. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Barbican Residential Committee be recommended to approve the final 
apportionment of costs for roofing repairs at Shakespeare Tower, being 109.2% 
to the City and -9.02% to qualifying long leaseholders.  

Page 142



 
 

12. BEECH GARDENS PODIUM WORKS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which sought to provide a suitable waterproofing remedy, with 
appropriate guarantees, for the North West Barbican Podium covering the 
areas known as White Lyon Court, John Trundle High Walk, Beech Gardens 
and Bryer Court Pond. 
 

The Bryer Court House Group Member asked for the Group’s discontent at 
the pace of this project to be recorded.  The Assistant Director advised that a 
further Project Board and residents’ meeting had been planned for this week, 
to address their issues.  Members were reminded that the project was a pilot 
for waterproofing 
[...]
en in July 2014, be 
noted.  
 

16. 53 FORE STREET - WOOD STREET BAR AND RESTAURANT - NEW 
LEASE  
Members received a redacted report in respect of granting a new single lease 
to the Wood Street Bar and Restaurant (formerly Crowders Well Public House) 
and flat 185 Andrewes House.   
 
Members noted that the application would be subject to a decision by Barbican 
Residential Committee (BRC) on 15th September 2014 but the final terms of the 
licence would fall under the jurisdiction of the Licensing Committee.  In respect 
of a recent complaint about noise, Members noted that this had been resolved.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The report be noted. 
 

17. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which sought to advise Member of the sales and lettings which had 
been approved by officers since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The report be noted. 
 

18. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on issues raised by the Residents’ 
Consultation Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their 
meetings in June 2014.  This report also provided updates on other issues on 
the estate.   
 
Former Barbican/COL insignia affixed to the end of the Willoughby House 
Car Park ramp - Members were disappointed that this had taken so long to 
resolve and felt that it should have been covered by a planning condition and 
replaced at Heron’s expense.  Officers noted residents’ comments, which would 
be reported to Legal Services. 
 
North elevation scaffolding - Members asked if both the painting and 
concrete testing works could be carried out whilst this was in place.   
 
TV upgrade – Officers advised that residents would be able to keep their 
existing TVs.  However, there was some dissatisfaction about the level of 
communication generally and Members asked for clarity and further publicity 
about the meeting
[...]
 THIS IS ALSO AN APPENDIX T0 REPORT 2 WHEN IT GOES TO BRC
	REVENUE OUTTURN report 3 - APPENDIX

	5 Revenue Outturn (excluding the residential service charge account)
	6 Update report
	Update APPENDIX 1
	Update APPENDIX 2
	Update APPENDIX 3

	7 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review - April -June 2015
	SLA REPORT APPENDIX
	Cus Care
	Est Mgmt
	R&M
	Maj Works
	O Spaces
	KPIS


	8 Automated Payment System for Temporary Car Parking Review
	Automated Payment System for Temporary Car Parking APPENDIX

	9 Background Underfloor Heating Update
	10 Roof Apportionments for Shakespeare Tower
	Roof apportionments APPENDIX
	Sheet1


	11 Beech Gardens Podium Works Update
	Beech Gardens progress report - Sept 2014 APX A PHASING
	Beech Gardens progress report - Sept 2014 APX A PROGRAMME
	Beech Gardens progress report - Sept 2014 APX B

	12 Annual Residents Survey Results
	Residents Survey September 2014 appendix

	13 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	14 Minutes of the Barbican Estates Residents' Consultation
	RCC questions for 1 September 2014

	18 Non-public Minutes
	19 Arrears Update
	20 Wood Street Wine Bar 53 Fore Street, London EC2Y 5EL and 185 Andrewes House Barbican Estate - Letting to Wood Street Bar Ltd
	wood street bar NON PUBLIC APPENDIX

	21 Barbican Contractors Office- 01 Level Andrewes House
	Feasibility Study at 01 Andrewes APPX BRC ONLY




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 15 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Guildhall on 

Monday, 15 September 2014 at 11.30 am 
Present 
 
Members: 
Gareth Moore (Chairman)* 
Christopher Boden* 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove* 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Ann Holmes* 
Michael Hudson* 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse* 
 
*non resident 

 
Officers: 
Karen Tarbox 
Helen Davinson 

Community and Children’s Services 
Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Kettle 
Mike Saunders 

Community and Children’s Services 
Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason 
Barry Ashton 

Community and Children’s Services 
Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer 
Tim Rhodes 

Town Clerk’s 
City Solicitor’s 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain’s 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew, Graham Packham, Alex Bain-
Stewart, Henrika Priest and Randall Anderson. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Michael Hudson declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 
20, as he has a commercial tenancy with the City of London Corporation.   
 
 



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, that: 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 June 
2014 were approved.  
 

4. 2013/14 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED 
ACCOUNTS AND AMOUNT TO BE CHARGED FOR LONG 
LEASEHOLDERS  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services which provided a summary of expenditure 
chargeable to the Barbican Estate’s long leaseholders.  The report compared 
the revenue outturn (i.e. actual net costs) for the Barbican Estate’s Residential 
service charges with the latest agreed budgets for the year ended 31st March 
2014.  Members commended the helpful format. 
 
Officers agreed to provide further information on the increased expenditure on 
glazing repairs and water penetration, as set out in paragraph 19 of the report.    
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Revenue Outturn report for 2013/14 and the service charge reconciliation 
be noted. 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT)  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which compared the revenue outturn for 
the services overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee in 2013/14 with 
the final budget for the year.   
 
During the discussion on this report, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Officers agreed to include budget movements on recharges on future 
reports. 

 

 Members asked if the next meeting could receive a report setting out the 
principles and criteria for the Director’s decisions on allocating 
underspends. 

 

 In response to a query about advertising and promotions, officers agreed 
to investigate what this covered.  

 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Revenue Outturn report for 2013/14 and the budgets carried forward to 
2014/15 be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



6. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on issues raised by the Residents’ 
Consultation Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their 
meetings in June 2014.  The report also provided updates on other issues on 
the Estate.   
 
During discussion on this report, the follow matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Officers agreed to investigate leaks at Gilbert House’s garage.  Members 
were concerned that this had been a long-standing problem, which was 
considerably worsened during heavy rainfall.  

 

 Offices also agreed to investigate a leak at Andrewes House Car Park, 
as water dripping onto cars was causing limescale staining.   

 

 In respect of the public lifts, Members were pleased to note that then 
City Surveyors would be using their own data, with less reliance on the 
contractor.   

 

 Members remained very concerned at the large amount of downtime for 
the London Wall escalator, given that other access points had been lost 
due to the St Alphage House development.  Members also felt that the 
data provided for the Moorgate escalator was inaccurate, given that also 
had very long periods of down time; i.e. it was more likely to be 10% 
availability than 90%, as quoted in the report.  It was suggested that, 
given planning permissions were often granted with conditions in respect 
of access, this should confirm accountability.  

 

 Members noted that the liquid membrane being used on Beech Gardens 
could also be used on patch repairs and larger areas would be 
considered as part of the Asset Management Plan. 

 
Further to the decision taken at the last meeting on the concrete works, 
Members noted that a meeting had taken place between the Barbican 
Association and City Solicitors and further information requested.  The 
Chairman reminded Members that this matter had been the subject of a very 
extensive and fair investigation they agreed to wait for a well-researched and 
informed conclusion.  Officers agreed to provide regular updates until the 
matter had been concluded.     
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The update report be noted.  
 

7. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW - APRIL -JUNE 
2015  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on the review of the Estate-wide 
implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance 
Measures (KPI’s) for the quarter April to June 2014.  The report also detailed 



comments from the House Officers and the Resident Working Party and an on-
going action plan for each of the five SLA’s.  Members commended the helpful 
layout of the report and were pleased to note that the ‘satisfactory’ ratings for 
the car park and cleaning had risen in the current quarter. 
 
RESOLVED, that 
The work undertaken by the Barbican Estate Office and the Resident Working 
Party, to monitor and review the implementation of SLAs and KPIs and to 
identify and implement actions, be noted.  
 

8. AUTOMATED PAYMENT SYSTEM FOR TEMPORARY CAR PARKING 
REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Automated Payment System for Temporary Car 
Parking.  In February 2013, Members had approved the introduction of an 
Automated Payment System and this report reviewed the system after its first 
year.   
 
During the discussion on this report, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 There were no penalties or clamping as all cars were greeted by the 
attendants. 

 

 Whilst noting that pay-by-phone was a little unpopular with some 
residents, Members recognised the strong cost and convenience 
argument.   

 

 There was some confusion in respect of guests staying for longer than 5 
hours, or staying for several days and Members suggested further 
refinements and clarity.   

 

 Officers advised that, for example, a contractor leaving after 4 hours 
would still have a free hour when they returned.  Members also noted 
that residents could also pay in advance for guests staying longer than 1 
day. 

 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The report be noted and the system be reviewed again in 2015, with a view to 
eventually phasing out the physical use of the old carbon paper tickets.  
 

9. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on the progress made by the Barbican 
Underfloor Heating Working Party since the last update in January 2014.   
 
Members noted that the Group’s main focus had been to work towards a scope 
for a consultant to review the various options for the future of the underfloor 
heating and its control systems. Once the options had been reviewed, the City 
Solicitor would provide detailed advice on how each one might affect the lease.  



Members asked if the next iteration of this report could give more clarity on 
potential costs.  Given that flats had been purchased with the underfloor 
heating, a view was expressed in that it should be treated as an asset of the 
City of London Corporation.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The progress of the Background Underfloor Heating Working Party be noted.  
 

10. ROOF APPORTIONMENTS FOR SHAKESPEARE TOWER  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the final apportionment of costs, between 
qualifying leaseholders and the City of London Corporation, in relation to the 
roof repairs at Shakespeare Tower.   Members commended the work of the 
residents’ group in bringing this matter to a satisfactory conclusion. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The final apportionment of costs for roofing repairs at Shakespeare Tower be 
approved as 109.02% to the City and -9.02% to qualifying Long Leaseholders. 
 

11. BEECH GARDENS PODIUM WORKS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Children and Community 
Services which provided an update on the Beech Gardens Waterproofing 
Project.  Members commended officers for the helpful updates on this project.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Beech Gardens (NW Podium) Waterproofing Project Progress report be 
noted.   
 

12. ANNUAL RESIDENTS SURVEY RESULTS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which advised Members of the results of the Residents’ Satisfaction 
Survey which was undertaken in July 2014.   
 
Members were reassured that the construction of the survey, via ‘Survey 
Monkey’, prevented multiple submissions from the same email address.  It was 
also acknowledged that, for this kind of survey, a 30% response rate was very 
good.  Where the survey asked for further comments, Members suggested an 
option for providing contact details, obviously being mindful of data protection 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The results of the Residents’ Satisfaction Survey be noted. 
 

13. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on the sales and lettings which had been 
approved by officers, in accordance with Standing Orders, since the last 
meeting. 
 
 



RESOLVED, that: 
The Sales and Lettings Progress Report be noted.  
 

14. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN ESTATES RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION  
The Committee received the draft Minutes of the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee held on 1st September 2014. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that: 
Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item nos     Paragraph No. 
 
18 – 23     3 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that: 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2014 were approved. 
 

19. ARREARS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which advised Members of the current arrears in respect of tenants 
and leaseholders on the Barbican Estate and the action being taken with these 
arrears.   
 

20. WOOD STREET WINE BAR 53 FORE STREET, LONDON EC2Y 5EL AND 
185 ANDREWES HOUSE BARBICAN ESTATE - LETTING TO WOOD 
STREET BAR LTD  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.    
 

21. BARBICAN CONTRACTORS OFFICE- 01 LEVEL ANDREWES HOUSE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
services. 
 

22. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


